

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

### TOWN OF BUCKSPORT TO ISSUE BONDS.

SECT. 4. A toll is hereby granted for the use of said corporation of twenty cents for each and every thousand feet, board measure, of logs and other lumber, woods scale, which passes through and over said Grand Lake dam, and for lumber cut in short lengths for stave or pulp material or similar purposes passing over the works and improvements of said corporation, a toll of ten cents per cord is hereby established, and the corporation shall have a lien on all such -lien for paylogs or lumber as security for the payment of said toll; and ment of. if the same be not paid within ten days after the arrival of said logs or lumber within the limits of the Penobscot Boom. the corporation may advertise the sale of so much of said logs or lumber as may be necessary to pay said toll and expenses, in one of the newspapers printed in Bangor, the publication to be at least ten days before the day appointed for the sale, and if the payment be not made before the time appointed, may proceed to sell so much of said logs or lumber, as may be required to pay said toll and expenses.'

> SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

> > Approved February 2, 1885.

### Chapter 377.

An Act to authorize the town of Bucksport to retire or oxchange its bonded indebtedness, and to issue new bonds for that purpose.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The town of Bucksport is hereby authorized to SECT. 1. retire, by purchase or exchange, at the option and with the consent of the holder, its bonded indebtedness, either at or before the maturity thereof, and for this purpose to issue new bonds, in such form and amount, and with such rates of interest, and payable at such times and in such manner, as shall be determined by a majority vote of the legal voters of said town; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall authorize any increase in the indebtedness of said town.

Sect. 2. To carry into effect the provisions and purposes of this act, said town is hereby authorized to pass such votes

Town of Backsport authorized bonded debt.

-proviso.

Authorized to pass votes and make contracts

### 520

Снар. 377

Toll.

-lumber may be sold for payment.

as may be deemed necessary and proper; to enter into and  $\underline{CHAP. 378}$ make any contract or agreement not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1885.

#### Chapter 378.

An Act to confirm and make valid the organization and doings of the proprietors of the Westbrook Social Library.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The organization of the proprietors of the Doings of West-brook Social SECT. 1. Westbrook Social Library, a corporation located in Saccarappa, in the town of Westbrook, and their doings at their annual meeting on the sixteenth day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, are hereby confirmed and declared legal and valid.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold by pur- May hold real chase, gift, devise, or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars, owned at any one time, and may use and dispose thereof only for the purposes for which the corporation was organized.

SECT. 3. The town of Westbrook, whenever a town-hall shall be erected therein, may provide a room or rooms, for the accommodation of said corporation on such terms as may be agreed upon between the selectmen of said town and the directors of said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1885.

Library, made valid.

Town of Westbrook may provide rooma

521